

67341-6

67341-6

NO. 67341-6-I

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

RODNEY SUMMERS,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SNOHOMISH COUNTY

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

NANCY P. COLLINS
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 587-2711

2012 JAN 23 PM 4: 55
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| A. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... | 2 |
| C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... | 3 |
| D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 4 |
| E. ARGUMENT | 7 |
| 1. Summers was denied his right to appear and defend in person when the court conducted a critical stage of the proceedings without Summers’s presence in the courtroom | 7 |
| a. An accused person has the right to be present when his substantial rights may be affected | 7 |
| b. The court’s investigation of a juror who violated its instructions was a stage of the proceedings at which Summers had the right to appear in person. | 10 |
| c. Summers did not waive his right to be present | 15 |
| d. Excluding Summers from personally participating in the questioning and evaluation of juror misconduct requires reversal..... | 21 |
| i. The Washington Constitution treats the error as presumptively prejudicial..... | 21 |
| ii. Under the federal constitution, the State bears the burden of proving the error is harmless beyond a reasonable doubt | 25 |
| 2. The court entered sentencing conditions not authorized by law or involving overly broad regulations | 29 |

| | |
|---|----|
| a. The SRA authorizes the sentencing court to impose only specified sentencing conditions | 29 |
| b. The domestic violence fee is not authorized for a 1999 offense..... | 30 |
| c. The plethysmograph order violates Summers' rights to be free from discretionless invasion of his bodily integrity | 31 |
| i. Summers has a fundamental privacy interest in freedom from government intrusions into his body and private thoughts | 32 |
| ii. Penile plethysmograph testing implicates the constitutional right to freedom from bodily restraint . | 34 |
| iii. Summers's constitutional right to freedom from bodily intrusion is violated by the requirement that he submit to penile plethysmograph testing at the sole discretion of his community corrections officer | 37 |
| d. The court's requirement that Summers submit to polygraphs violates Summers's right to privacy because it is not expressly connected to monitoring compliance with community custody conditions | 38 |
| F. CONCLUSION | 40 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court Decisions

Adkins v. Aluminum Co. of America, 110 Wn.2d 128, 750 P.2d 142 (1988) 10

In re Det. of Hawkins, 169 Wn.2d 796, 238 P.3d 1175 (2010)..... 38

In re Postsentence Review of Leach, 161 Wn.2d 180, 163 P.3d 782 (2007) 29

In re Runyan, 121 Wn.2d 432, 853 P.2d 424 (1993) 23

Linbeck v. State, 1 Wash. 336, 25 P. 452 (1890)..... 21, 23

O’Hartigan v. State Dep’t of Personnel, 118 Wn.2d 111, 821 P.2d 44 (1991) 32

State v. Balisok, 123 Wn.2d 114, 866 P.2d 631 (1994) 10

State v. Beaudin, 76 Wash. 306, 136 P. 137 (1913)..... 21, 23

State v. Caliguri, 99 Wn.2d 501, 664 P.2d 466 (1983)..... 22, 23

State v. Depaz, 165 Wn.2d 842, 204 P.3d 217 (2009) 11

State v. Ford, 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999) 29

State v. Gunwall, 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1996)..... 22

State v. Humphreys, 139 Wn.2d 53, 983 P.2d 118 (1999)..... 31

State v. Irby, 170 Wn.2d 874, 246 P.3d 796 (2011)... 7, 8, 9, 10, 15, 21, 22, 25, 27

State v. Lemieux, 75 Wn.2d 89, 448 P.2d 943 (1968) 10

State v. Lormor, 172 Wn.2d 85, 257 P.3d 624 (2011) 24

| | |
|---|-------------|
| <u>State v. Martin</u> , 171 Wn.2d 521, 252 P.3d 872 (2011) | 8 |
| <u>State v. McCorkle</u> , 137 Wn.2d 490, 973 P.2d 461 (1999) | 29 |
| <u>State v. Pugh</u> , 167 Wn.2d 825, 225 P.3d 892 (2009) | 8 |
| <u>State v. Rafay</u> , 167 Wn.2d 644, 222 P.3d 86 (2009) | 9, 19 |
| <u>State v. Riles</u> , 135 Wn.2d 326, 957 P.2d 655 (1998) | 37, 38, 39 |
| <u>State v. Sargent</u> , 111 Wn.2d 641, 762 P.2d 1127 (1988) | 16 |
| <u>State v. Shutzler</u> , 82 Wash. 365, 144 P. 284 (1914) | 9-10, 21-24 |
| <u>State v. Strode</u> , 167 Wn.2d 222, 217 P.3d 310 (2009) | 24 |
| <u>State v. Varga</u> , 151 Wn.2d 179, 86 P.3d 139 (2004) | 29 |
| <u>State v. Williams-Walker</u> , 167 Wn.2d 889, 225 P.3d 913 (2010) .. | 22 |

Washington Court of Appeals Decisions

| | |
|--|-----|
| <u>Butler v. Kato</u> , 137 Wn.App. 515, 154 P.3d 259 (2007) | 32 |
| <u>In re Marriage of Parker</u> , 91 Wn.App. 219, 957 P.3d 256 (1998) . | 33, |
| 34 | |
| <u>In re Marriage of Ricketts</u> , 111 Wn.App. 168, 43 P.3d 1258 (2002) | |
| | 34 |
| <u>State v. Combs</u> , 102 Wn.App. 949, 10 P.3d 1101 (2000) | 39 |

United States Supreme Court Decisions

| | |
|---|--------|
| <u>Coy v. Iowa</u> , 487 U.S. 1012, 108 S.Ct. 2798, 101 L.Ed.2d 857 | |
| (1988) | 20 |
| <u>Illinois v. Allen</u> , 397 U.S. 337, 90 S.Ct 1057, 25 L.Ed.353 (1970) | |
| | 15, 16 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <u>Johnson v. Zerbst</u> , 304 U.S. 458, 58 S.Ct. 1019, 82 L.Ed. 1461 (1938) | 15 |
| <u>Kentucky v. Stincer</u> , 482 U.S. 730, 107 S.Ct. 2658, 96 L.Ed.2d 631 (1987) | 9 |
| <u>Rochin v. California</u> , 342 U.S. 165, 72 S.Ct. 205, 96 L.Ed.2d 183 (1952) | 33 |
| <u>Rogers v. United States</u> , 422 U.S. 35, 95 S.Ct. 2091, 45 L.Ed.2d 1 (1975) | 7 |
| <u>Sell v. United States</u> , 539 U.S. 166, 123 S.Ct. 2174, 156 L.Ed.2d 197 (2003) | 33 |
| <u>Snyder v. Massachusetts</u> , 291 U.S. 97, 54 S.Ct. 330, 78 L.Ed. 674 (1934) | 8 |
| <u>Troxell v. Granville</u> , 530 U.S. 57, 120 S.Ct. 2054, 147 L.Ed.2d 49 (2000) | 32 |
| <u>Turner v. Louisiana</u> , 379 U.S. 466, 85 S.Ct. 546, 13 L.Ed.2d 424 (1965) | 10 |
| <u>Turner v. Safley</u> , 482 U.S. 78, 107 S.Ct. 2254, 96 L.Ed.2d 64 (1987) | 33 |
| <u>Washington v. Glucksberg</u> , 521 U.S. 702, 117 S.Ct. 2258, 117 S.Ct. 2302, 138 L.Ed.2d 772 (1997) | 33 |

Federal Decisions

| | |
|---|----|
| <u>Bustamante v. Eyman</u> , 456 F.2d 268 (9 th Cir. 1972) | 8 |
| <u>Coleman v. Dretke</u> , 395 F.3d 216 (5 th Cir. 2004), <u>cert. denied</u> , 546 U.S. 938 (2005) | 34 |
| <u>Gray v. Moore</u> , 520 F.3d 616 (6 th Cir. 2008)..... | 20 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <u>Harrington v. Almy</u> , 977 F.2d 37 (1 st Cir. 1992) | 34 |
| <u>United States v. Gordon</u> , 829 F.2d 119 (D.C. Cir. 1987) | 16 |
| <u>United States v. Lawrence</u> , 248 F.3d 300 (4 th Cir. 2001) | 18 |
| <u>United States v. Marks</u> , 530 F.3d 759 (9th Cir. 2008) | 25 |
| <u>United States v. Navarro</u> , 169 F.3d 228 (5 th Cir. 1999) | 18 |
| <u>United States v. Powers</u> , 59 F.3d 1460 (4 th Cir. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 1077 (1996); | 35 |
| <u>United States v. T.M.</u> , 330 F.3d 1235 (9th Cr. 2003) | 36 |
| <u>United States v. Weber</u> , 451 F.3d 552 (9 th Cir. 2006) | 29 |
| <u>United States v. Williams</u> , 641 F.3d 758 (6 th Cir. 2011) | 18 |

Washington Constitution

| | |
|-----------------------------|--------------|
| Article I, section 3 | 7, 33 |
| Article I, section 7 | 33 |
| Article I, section 21 | 7 |
| Article I, section 22 | 7, 8, 23, 24 |
| Article I, section 30 | 33 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------|--------|
| RCW 10.99.080 | 30, 31 |
| RCW 9.94A.345 | 29 |

Court Rules

| | |
|-----------------------|---------------|
| CrR 3.4 | 2, 15, 17, 18 |
| Fed.R.Crim.P. 43..... | 18 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|--------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553..... | 36, 37 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3583 | 36, 37 |
| Am. Psychiatric Ass'n, <u>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders: DSM-IV-R</u> (4 th ed. 2000)..... | 36 |
| Jason R. Odeshoo, "Of Penology and Perversity: The Use of Penile Plethysmography on Convicted Child Sex Offenders," 14 Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev. 1 (2004) | 33, 35 |
| <u>Laws</u> 2004 | 30 |
